

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR NCTA – THE INTERNET &
TELEVISION ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICK C. CHESSEN
RUSSELL P. HANSER
STEVEN MORRIS
PAMELA ARLUK
NCTA – THE INTERNET &
TELEVISION ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 222-2445

MATTHEW A. BRILL
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW T. MURCHISON
CHARLES S. DAMERON
ALEXANDER G. SIEMERS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
matthew.brill@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT PREEMPTS NEW YORK'S AFFORDABLE BROADBAND ACT	5
A. The Communications Act Bars Common-Carrier Regulation Of Broadband	5
B. The Affordable Broadband Act Conflicts With The Communications Act	12
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS PROFOUNDLY IMPORTANT AND TIMELY	18
A. New York's Rate Regulation Of Broadband Sets A Dangerous Precedent	18
B. Pending Litigation Over The FCC's Reclassification Of Broadband Makes The Petition Particularly Timely	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Service Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	16
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Computer & Communications Industry Association v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	12
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	15
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	5
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re MCP No. 185</i> , 2024 WL 3650468 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024)	4, 7, 8, 10, 14, 18, 22, 23
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	16
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Board of Mississippi</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986).....	16
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	13, 15
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019).....	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry), 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)</i>	3, 8, 9
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry), 88 F.C.C.2d 512 (1981)</i>	11
<i>Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Third Computer Inquiry), 104 F.C.C.2d 958 (1986)</i>	11
<i>Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Third Computer Inquiry), 2 FCC Rcd. 3035 (1987)</i>	11
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 12 FCC Rcd. 8776 (1997)</i>	10
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 13 FCC Rcd. 11,501 (1998)</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (<i>2015 Order</i>) ...	18, 19, 20
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom,</i> 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018) (<i>2018 Order</i>)	14, 20
<i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet,</i> WC Docket Nos. 23-230 & 17-108, FCC 24-52 (rel. May 7, 2024), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-24-52A1.pdf (<i>2024 Order</i>)	17, 18, 19, 21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 717(c).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 151	5
47 U.S.C. § 152	16
47 U.S.C. § 152(a).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	6, 10
47 U.S.C. § 153(50).....	6, 10
47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	3, 13, 14
47 U.S.C. § 153(53).....	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	6, 17
47 U.S.C. § 205.....	17
47 U.S.C. § 205(a).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 214.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4)	7, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	3, 7, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	3, 7, 14
Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934)	5
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996 Act)	6
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz(2)-(4)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cox, <i>Cox Connect2Compete</i> , https://www.cox.com/residential/ internet/connect2compete.html (last visited Sept. 10, 2024)	21
FCC, <i>Affordable Connectivity Program</i> , https://www.fcc.gov/acp (last visited Sept. 10, 2024)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NCTA, <i>Industry Data: Closing the Digital Divide</i> , https://www.ncta.com/industry-data/investment-in-infrastructure?field_industry_data_categories_target_id[84]=84 (last visited Sept. 10, 2024)	21
USTelecom, <i>2023 Broadband Pricing Index</i> (Oct. 11, 2023), https://www.ustelecom.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/USTelecom-2023-BPI-Report-final.pdf	20
Xfinity, <i>Internet Essentials</i> , https://www.xfinity.com/learn/internet-service/internet-essentials (last visited Sept. 10, 2024)	21
